

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 12544, 12548 &
35812-15/2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF H. P. & ANR. PETITIONERS
VERSUS
RAVINDER KUMAR & ORS. ETC. RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 04.11.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) No.12544, 12545 & 35814/2013

The office report indicates that although by order dated 18.08.2015 of this Court, four weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

SLP(C) No.35812/2013

Mr.M.C.Dhingra, Ld.counsel for the respondent Nos.2 & 3 shall file the 'NOC' from the erstwhile advocate within four weeks.

SLP(C) No.35813/2013

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the deceased respondent No.4 which is defective. Ld.counsel shall within a period of four weeks cure the defects whatever have been found in the said application.

List the matters again on 21.01.2016.

SLP(C) No.35815/2013

The office report is that the matter has already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court. Hence, no further order is required to be passed in it."

Service report of each matter is given below:-

SLP(C) No. 12544/2013:-

It is submitted that there are 26 respondents in this matter. Mr. Devender Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of all the respondents.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 12548/2013:-

It is submitted that there are 5 respondents and pursuant to Hon'ble Judge in Chambers Order dated 26.11.2015, fresh notice to respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4 was issued on 10.12.2015. Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

SLP(C) No. 35812/2013

It is submitted that there are 4 respondents. Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Advocate has clarified the vakalatnama/appearance and is appearing for respondent Nos. 1 & 4. Mr. Devender Singh, Advocate has entered appearance for respondent Nos. 2 & 3. Both counsel have not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 35813/2013:-

It is submitted that there are 15 respondents. Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2-3, 5-7, 9-11 & 13-15 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 1, 8 & 12 have been served but no one has entered appearance so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to cure the defect in application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 4, despite this Registry's letter dated 04.09.2015.

SLP(C) No. 35814/2013:-

It is submitted that there are 12 respondents. Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3-5, 7-11 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6 & 12 though served with notice.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 35815/2013:-

Service is already complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 18th DAY OF JANUARY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv. Lib-I
2. Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv. Ch. No. 430
New Lawyers Chamber, SCI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1