

Listed on: 18.08.2015
Before Ld. Registrar
Court No. 2
Item No. 33

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 12544, 12545 and 35812-15 of 2013

State of H.P. & Ors. etc. Petitioners
VERSUS
Ravinder Kumar & Ors. etc. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 29.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

"SLP(C) No. 12544/2013

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No. 26 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the concerned District Court the particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioners within the period prescribed above.

SLP(C) No. 12545/2013

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No. 15 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the concerned District Court the particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioners within the period prescribed above.

SLP(C) Nos. 35812/2013

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the terms of Order dated 19.2.2015 of this Court whereafter no further extension shall be given.

SLP(C) Nos. 35813/2013

Respondent No.4 is reported to be dead. The Ld. Counsel the petitioners shall within a period of for three weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the said deceased respondent.

SLP(C) Nos. 35814/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the respondent No. 10 and he shall

also take appropriate steps for the service of notice to him within the same period whereafter no further extension shall be given.

Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Trial Court the particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioners within the period prescribed above.

List again on 18.8.2015.

SLP (C) Nos. 35815/2013

The matter has already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court. Therefore, no further orders are required to be passed in it."

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP (C) NO. 12544/2013

There are 26 Respondents. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.1-25 has not filed counter affidavit so far. Counsel for Petitioner has not taken fresh steps to serve Respondent No. 26 by usual mode and has not furnished the particulars of concerned Trial Court for effecting Dasti service through Trial Court.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 26.

SLP (C) NO. 12545/2013

It is submitted that there are 15 Respondents. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.15 so far. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.1 to 14 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 15.

SLP (C) NO. 35812/2013

It is submitted that there are 4 respondents. Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate has not filed No objection certificate so far in respect of Vakalatnama/Appearance filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

SLP (C) NO. 35813/2013

It is submitted that there are 15 respondents. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.4 so far. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 2-3, 5-7,9-11,13-15 has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 8-12 though served with notice.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 4.

SLP (C) NOS. 35814/2013

It is submitted that there are 12 Respondents. Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps along with fresh

address to serve Respondent No.10 by usual mode nor furnished the particulars of concerned trial court for effecting Dasti service through trial court. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.4-5, 8-9 has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos.1-3,6-7 and 11-12 though served with notice.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 10.

SLP (C) NOS. 35815/2013

It is submitted that there are 28 Respondents. Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.1 to 28 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 17th DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.
2. Mr. Devender Kumar Singh, Adv.
3. Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/CHi