

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 4/2016, I.A. 5/2016 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal
(C) No.12545/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/09/2012
in CWP No. 5755/2010 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh
at Shimla)

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAWAN KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For substitution of deceased respondent and c/delay in filing
substitution application)

WITH

I.A. 1/2016, I.A. 2/2016, I.A. No.3-6/2016 in SLP(C) Nos.
35812-35815/2013

(For substitution of deceased respondent and c/delay in filing
substitution application and impleadment)

Date : 17/03/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma , Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anand K. Vatsya, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing substitution applications in both the
matter is condoned.

Substitution applications in respect of deceased
Respondent No.15 (died on 04.4.2013) in SLP(C)

No.12545/2013 and Respondent No.4 (died on 28.8.2013) in
SLP(C) Nos. 35812-35815/2013 are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Impleadment application be listed before the Court.

(RASHMI DHYANI)
SR.P.A.

(CHANDER BALA)
COURT MASTER