

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12544/2013
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/09/2012
in CWP No. 6759/2012 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh
At Shimla)

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAVINDER KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
SLP and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12545/2013

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP
and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 12548/2013

(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling
SLP)

SLP(C) No. 35812-35815/2013

(With WITH APPLN. (S) FOR impleadment and Interim Relief and Office
Report)

Date : 01/05/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumra Thakur, AAG
MR. Kabir Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv,

For Respondent(s) Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajul Shrivastav, Adv.

Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)NO. 12544 of 2013

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Delay condoned.

We do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned order. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

SLP(C)No. 12545/2013, SLP(C)No.12548 & SLP(C)No. 35812-35815 of 2013

Delay condoned.

The impugned order of the High Court in SLP(C)No. 12544 of 2013 dated 18.09.2012 in Jaya Devi Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & Ors. In C.W.P. No. 5754 of 2010 will apply to other cases also.

The special leave petitions are disposed of in terms of that order.

I.A. for impleadment in SLP(C)NOs. 35812-35815 of 2013 is allowed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(Madhu Bala)
Court Master

(Veena Khera)
Court Master